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October 3, 2008
Steven Lavagnino

908 Speed Street

Santa Maria, CA 93454

Re:
Your Request for Advice



Our File No.  I-08-156

Dear Mr. Lavagnino:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  Because your question does not relate to a specific governmental decision, we consider your request to be a request for informal assistance.
  Our assistance is limited to provisions of the Act and does not address areas of the law outside the Act, such as Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION
Does a conflict of interest exist if you are elected as a county supervisor at the same time your father serves as a city’s mayor within that supervisorial district?  
CONCLUSION

There are no provisions in the Act that prohibit you from seeking a seat on the County Board of Supervisors while your father serves as Mayor of Santa Maria, which is wholly contained within that supervisorial district.  Holding a position on the Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors does not, in and of itself, create a potentially disqualifying conflict of interest for you under the Act. 

However, if you are elected to the County Board of Supervisors, you would need to disqualify yourself from making, participating in making, or influencing any governmental decision that would have a reasonably foreseeable and material financial effect on one or more of your economic interests, as generally described below and in the enclosed materials. 

FACTS

Your father is the mayor of the City of Santa Maria. You have announced your candidacy for the Santa Barbara Board of Supervisors, Fifth District. The election will be held in 2010. An anticipated opponent has expressed concern that, if elected, you may have a conflict of interest because the city of Santa Maria is wholly within the boundaries of the Fifth district.

ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict-of-interest decisions do not prevent an individual from running for, or holding, elective office or from being employed by a public agency.  Instead, the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions ensure that public officials will perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)  Specifically, Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.
You have not provided information, and do not ask for advice, on a specific governmental decision or the decision’s effect on your economic interests.  We enclose a booklet entitled “Can I Vote?” which gives an overview of the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions.  This may assist you in determining whether you have a conflict-of-interest issue in the future, on which we would be pleased to offer assistance.  

If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 


Scott Hallabrin

General Counsel

By:
Amber Maltbie

Legal Intern, Legal Division

AM:jgl
Enclosure
� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





� Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice (Regulation 18329(c) enclosed.)





